Discount rates are estimated based on Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) for the industry in which the CGU operates. The risk-free interest rates used
in the discount rates are based on the 10-year state treasury bond rate at the time of the impairment testing. Optimal debt leverage is estimated for each CGUs.
The discount rates are further adjusted to reflect any additional short to medium term market risk considering current industry conditions.

Climate related matters

HMH constantly monitors the latest government legislation in relation to climate-related matters. At the current time, to the best knowledge of the management, no
legislation has been passed that will impact the group. HMH will adjust the key assumptions used in value-in-use calculations and sensitivity to changes in
assumptions should a change be required. Please see note 4.1 for description of the HMH specific climate risk and opportunities.

69

Section 4 - Financial instruments, risk and capital management

4.1 Financial risk management and exposures

Year

2022

2021

2022

2021

Year

2022

2021

-10%

+10%

-485

379

-485

379

Change in GBP rate  Effect on profit before tax
1

Effect on pre-tax

equity (OCI)
2

USD 000

-420

514

-10%  -222 -222

USD 000 USD 000

+10%  182 182

USD 000

+10%

Change in NOK rate  Effect on profit before tax
1

Effect on pre-tax

equity (OCI)
2

-10%

-420

514

+10%

-10%  1,720

-1,407-1,311

1,602

USD 000

+10%

-10%

812 812

-992-992

USD 000

+10%

-10%

-321-321

392 392

The group is exposed to a variety of financial risks: currency risk, interest rate risk, price risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, capital risk and climate risk. The capital market
risk affects the value of financial instruments held. The objective of financial risk management is to manage and control financial risk exposures and thereby
increase the predictability of earnings and minimize potential adverse effects on the group’s financial performance. The group uses financial derivative instruments
to hedge certain risk exposures and applies hedge accounting in order to reduce the profit or loss volatility.